
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 
STREET TRADING

AGENDA

Date: Friday, 30th August, 2019

Time: 11.00 am

Venue: Guildhall



2

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - STREET TRADING 

Information for Members of the Public

Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 
Copenhagen Street (pay and display). A fuller explanation of procedures and the provisions 
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 is available at the meeting or on 
application at the Guildhall. If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, access to 
the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt as you 
face the Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is dedicated 
disabled parking space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings are held 
on the ground floor, which can be reached by using a lift. If you are a wheelchair user or 
have restricted mobility and you wish to attend a meeting, please telephone or email the 
officer mentioned below in advance and we will make any necessary arrangements to assist 
your visit.

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect 
copies of Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents 
used in the preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot 
of each report. Part II of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' 
for which it is anticipated that the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither 
reports nor background papers are open to public inspection.

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted 
to report on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio 
recording and providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be 
used to report on the proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the 
proceedings. Accordingly, the attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be 
recorded and broadcast. By choosing to attend this public meeting you are deemed to have 
given your consent to being filmed or recorded and for any footage to be broadcast or 
published.  

Please note the Council audio records and live streams many of its meetings. These 
recordings are published on the relevant meeting pages of the Council’s website. A notice to 
this effect will be posted in the meeting room. If a member of the public chooses to speak at 
a meeting of the City Council he/she will be deemed to have given their consent to being 
recorded and audio being published live to the Council’s website. The Chairman of the 
meeting, can at their discretion, terminate or suspend recording, if in their opinion, 
continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or if they consider that 
continued recording might infringe the rights of any individual, or breach any statutory 
provision.

If you have any queries about this Agenda or require any details of background papers, or to 
discuss arrangements for the taking of photographs, film, video or sound recording, please 
contact Ellen Meachen, Democratic and Electoral Services Assistant, Democratic Services, 
Guildhall, Worcester WR1 2EY.  Telephone: 01905 722006 (direct line); E-Mail Address:  
committeeadministration@worcester.gov.uk.

This agenda can be made available in large print, braille, on PC disk, tape or in a number of 
ethnic minority languages.  Please contact the above named officer for further information.

Agendas and minutes relating to all City Council Committees and Council Meetings are also 
available electronically, click on the option “Committee Minutes and Documents”, Website 
Address: worcester.gov.uk

mailto:ann.perry@worcester.gov.uk


3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Street Trading
Friday, 30 August 2019

Members of the Sub-Committee:-

Councillor Louise Griffiths (C)
Councillor Mike Johnson (C)

Councillor Richard Udall (L)

C = Conservative G = Green L = Labour

AGENDA

Part 1
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC)

1. Election of Chairman 

2. Declarations of Interest To receive any declarations of interest. 

3. Application for a Mobile Street 
Trading Licence 
Page(s): 1 - 28

That the Licensing Sub-Committee consider 
and determine whether to grant or refuse 
the application made by Mr Turlica for a 
Mobile Street Trading Licence in Worcester 
City Centre.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading), 30 August 2019

Report of: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services on Behalf of Worcester 
City Council

Subject: APPLICATION FOR A MOBILE STREET TRADING LICENCE 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a Mobile Street Trading Licence submitted 
by Mr Cosmin-Nicolae Turlica.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee consider and determine whether to grant 
or refuse the application made by Mr Turlica for a Mobile Street Trading 
Licence in Worcester City Centre. 

3. Background

3.1 On 27 June 2019 the Licensing Office received an application for a mobile street 
trading licence submitted by Mr Turlica.  A copy of the application is attached at 
Appendix 1.

3.2 The applicant is seeking to trade on a mobile basis throughout Worcester City.  No 
trading route or map has been submitted with the application.  

3.3 The applicant is requesting to sell ice cream and lemonade from a tricycle, on 
Monday to Sunday, between the hours of 10:00am and 7:00pm.  An image of the 
tricycle is attached at Appendix 2.

3.4 The Licensing Office in line with the street trading application procedure has 
consulted with a number of consultees these being:

 West Mercia Police
 The Highways Authority
 Hereford & Worcester Fire Authority
 Environmental Health (WRS)
 Worcester Business Improvement District (Worcester BID)
 Town Centre Manager –Worcester City Council
 Existing Licence Holders 

3.5 During the consultation period the Licensing Office have received two 
representations which have been submitted by existing Worcester City street trading 
licence holders, Mr and Mrs Bright and Mr Connelly both objecting the grant of a 
licence.  

3.6 Mr and Mrs Bright are existing street traders licensed by Council, who operate two 
tricycles selling ice cream in the area of the riverside fountains and quay.  Whilst 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



much of the objection submitted by Mr and Mrs Bright is not relevant to this 
application, Member’s attention should be drawn to paragraph 9 in which it is 
suggested by Mr and Mrs Bright that there are a sufficient number of mobile street 
traders, trading in the items applied for already licensed by the Council.  A copy of 
Mr and Mrs Bright’s objection is attached at Appendix 3.

3.7 Mr Connelly is an existing street trader licensed by the Council, who operates three 
tricycles selling ice cream, one of which trades in a static location in the area of the 
riverside fountains and quay.  Mr Connelly has suggested that should a new licence 
be granted it will create conflict with the existing licensed street traders.  A copy of 
Mr Connelly’s objection is attached at Appendix 4.

4. Implications

Financial and Budgetary Implications
4.1 No financial or budgetary implications have been identified.

Legal and Governance Implications
4.2 The relevant legislation relating to street trading licences is contained within the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 4, the pertinent 
sections being set out below:

4.3 Paragraph 3 states that:

(5) it shall be the duty of the council to grant an application for a street trading 
licence or the renewal of such a licence unless they consider that the application 
ought to be refused on one or more of the grounds, specified in sub paragraph (6) 
below 

(6) the council may refuse an application on any of the following grounds:

a) That there is not enough space in the street for the applicant to engage in
the trading in which he/she desires to engage without causing undue 
interference or inconvenience to persons using the street;

b) That there are already enough traders trading in the street from 
shops or otherwise in the goods in which the applicant desires to 
trade;

c) That the applicant desires to trade on fewer days than the minimum 
number specified in a resolution under paragraph 2(11) above;

d) That the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having 
been convicted of an offence or for any other reason;

e) That the applicant has at any time been granted a street trading licence by 
the council and has persistently refused or neglected to pay dues to them for 
it or charges due to them under paragraph 9(6) below for services rendered 
by them to him in his capacity as licence holder;

f) That the applicant has at any time been granted a street trading consent by 
the council and had persistently refused or neglected to pay fees due to them 
for it;

Page 2



g) That the applicant has without reasonable excuse failed to avail himself to a 
reasonable extent of a previous street trading licence.

(7) If the council consider that grounds for refusal exist under sub paragraph (6) (a) 
(b) or (g) above, they may grant the applicant a licence which permits him-

a) to trade on fewer days or during a shorter period in each day than specified 
in the application; or 

b) to trade only in one or more of the descriptions of goods specified in the 
application.

4.4 Paragraph 4 states that: 

(1) A street trading licence shall specify—

(a) the street in which, days on which and times between which the licence-
holder is permitted to trade; and

(b) the description of articles in which he is permitted to trade.

(2 )If the district council determine that a licence-holder is to confine his trading 
to a particular place in the street, his street trading licence shall specify that 
place.

(3) Matters that fall to be specified in a street trading licence by virtue of 
subparagraph (1) or (2) above are referred to in this Schedule as the “principal 
terms” of the licence.

(4) When granting or renewing a street trading licence, the council may attach 
such further conditions (in this Schedule referred to as the “subsidiary terms” of 
the licence) as appear to them to be reasonable.

(5) Without prejudice to the generality of sub-paragraph (4) above, the 
subsidiary terms of a licence may include conditions—

(a) specifying the size and type of any stall or container which the licence-
holder may use for trading;

(b) requiring that any stall or container so used shall carry the name of the 
licence holder or the number of his licence or both; and

(c) prohibiting the leaving of refuse by the licence-holder or restricting the 
amount of refuse which he may leave or the places in which he may 
leave it.

(6) A street trading licence shall, unless previously revoked or surrendered, 
remain valid for a period of 12 months from the date on which it is granted or, if 
a shorter period is specified in the licence, for that period.

4.5 The Sub-Committee should have due regard to the legislation when considering this 
application and should give full consideration to the information supplied by the 
applicant in both his application and at the hearing, and to the representations made 

Page 3



by other interested parties, where they are relevant to the matters set out in the 
legislation.

Risk Implications
4.6 No Risk implications have been identified.

Corporate/Policy Implications
4.7 A copy of the current Worcester City street trading policy and guidance is attached at 

Appendix 5. 

4.8 The Licensing Sub-Committee should have regard to the Regulators Code.  The 
regulators Code seeks to promote proportionate, consistent and targeted regulatory 
activity through the development of transpar
[...]
he relevant meeting and I 
hope the applicant gets the same treatment, harassment and persecution as I have, otherwise I will 
perceive this as discrimination which has its own protection laws.  
 
Yours  
Mr and mrs bright 
Piccadilly whip 
 
PLEASE NOTE. I REITERATE THAT I WANT THIS READ OUT ALOUD IN THE COMMITTEE MEETING. 
 
HOPEFULLY THE WORCESTER NEWS WILL BE THERE TO REPORT THIS 
 
IF THIS IS NOT FORWARDED TO THE COMMITTEE A COPY OF THIS MAIL WILL BE FORWARDED TO 
EACH INDIVIDUAL ATTENDING  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
 

Page 10



From: stephen connelly [mailto: ]  

Sent: 29 July 2019 15:33 
To: Sarah Deeley 

Subject: Re: New Application - Mobile Tricycle Ice Cream Trader - 19/03919/STRETR 
  

Hi Sarah  
                 Please find below our representations against this licence. 
  
The applicant will failed to adhere to conditions attached to his current street trading 
licence issued by the council. As a consequence it is submitted that the applicant is unlikely 
to operate in accordance with conditions attached to such new licence, if granted; 
  
If approved, the licence will create conflict with existing street trading licences and the trade 
of established shops. 
  
Regards  
Stephen 

bearsgreatescapes ltd   
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3
Appendix 4

mailto:bearsgreatescapes@outlook.com


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 

STREET TRADING 

 
INFORMATION PACK AND APPLICATION FORM 

 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3
Appendix 5



Street Trading In Worcester 

 
 

How Street Trading is Controlled in Worcester 
 

Worcester City Council has adopted the provisions of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 so that it can effectively 

control street trading. 
 

All streets within the City are designated as Licence Streets. It is unlawful 
to trade in any street, road, footway, highway or adjacent area to which 

the public have access without payment, without a licence. Trading without 
a licence may result in prosecution. 

 
[...]
ving thing, whether with or without a stall or 
vehicle.  

 
 Trades from a fixed location. 

 
Application Procedure 

 

1. Complete the appropriate application form. 
 

2. Attach to the application form the required documents, as listed on 
the application form, together with the appropriate fee (on initial 

application only) and submit the form via customer services at 
Orchard House, Farrier Street, Worcester. 

 
3 Original documentation submitted in support of your application will 

be returned if requested. 
 

Consideration and Determination of your Application 
 

1 When received by the Licensing Section your application form will be 
checked and processed if correct. Incorrect or incomplete 

applications will be returned. Provided there are no queries arising 

from the application form, your application will be acknowledged in 
writing within 5 working days of receipt.  

 
2 The complete application form will be copied for comment to various 

parties. Amongst them are the Police, Transportation Partnership 
Manager, Visit Worcester Manager and the Community Safety 

Officer. 
 

3 Responses to the application must be made within 20 working days.  
If queries are raised at this stage then you will be contacted and 

given the opportunity to address them. 
 

4 Having received all comments/recommendations and taking into 
account the Street Trading Policy Statement, the Licensing Section 

will then decide whether or not to  grant your application.  Where 

your application cannot be granted, you have the right to ask for it 
to be referred to the Licensing Committee for consideration and 

determination. You will be informed in writing of any decision. 
 

Page 15



5 If your application is refused after a hearing by the Committee you 

will be notified in writing of the reasons for refusal. You have the 
right to appeal to the Magistrates  Courts in such circumstances. 

 
6 If your application is refused the fee is refundable less an 

administr
[...]

 

Page 17



Street Trading - Policy Statement 

 
 Street trading is regarded as an acceptable activity in Worcester 

provided that it is located where it can make a positive contribution to 
add interest, vibrancy, and diversity to the city and does not give rise to 

problems associated with Crime and Disorder. 
 

 The Council licenses street trading activities in Worcester and will 
ensure that traders operate in accordance with conditions attached to 

such licences. 
 

 The Council will identify suitable locations for street trading in 
consultation with the Police, the City Centre Manager and the Head of 

Engineering and Transportation.  
 

 Street Trading should enhance the shopping areas for the benefit of the 

pedestrians but also preserve space to prevent congestion in our 
streets. 

 
 We aim to protect the needs of the disabled and the visually impaired. 

Street traders should not present unnecessary obstructions. 
 

 We will ensure that the sale of goods does not create conflict with the 
trade of established shops. 

 
 The Council will seek to assist promote new business and enterprise. 

 
 The Crime and Disorder Act stresses the need to take positive action to 

combat crime and the fear of crime. Therefore, prior to granting any 
street trading licence the Council will pay particular attention to any 

potential crime and disorder arising directly or indirectly from the 

licence and will give significant weight to the views of the Police and 
Community Safety Officer. 

 
 The Council may issue a licence for any period up to one year. 

 
 Applications for a street trading licence will be considered and 

determined by the Director of Environmental Services.  
 

 Where more than one trader applies for a licence to trade from an 
approved site, the application will be referred to the Licensing 

Committee. 

Page 18



CITY OF WORCESTER 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 

 
STREET TRADING - STANDARD CONDITIONS 

 
 

1. Worcester City Council (“the Council”), pursuant to Section 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”) 

have resolved that Schedule 4 to the  Act, to control street trading in 
the City, should come into force from 15th December 1982. 

 
2. The Council has resolved that every street within the area of the City 

of Worcester is to be designated as a “Licence Street” under the Act. 
Street trading without a licence within the city is now unlawful. 

 

3. A street trading Licence is issued by the Council subject to the 
following conditions, in so far as they do not conflict with or are 

amended by any specific conditions imposed on the grant of the 
Licence:- 

 
(a) The Licence is valid for the period shown on the Licence. 

 
(b) The Licensee shall pay a fee to the Council in accordance with 

the approved list of fees. 
 

(c) The Licence may be surrendered by the licensee at any time, 
providing that the Council shall repay to the licensee that part of 

the licence fee considered by the Council appropriate for the 
unexpired period of the licence, less £25 for administrative 

expenses, the exception being the day rate. 

 
(d) The Licence holder must at all times while trading display in a 

conspicuous position the Licence issued by the Council. 
 

(e) The Licensee shall not carry on his/her trade in such a way as to 
cause obstruction, danger, nuisance or annoyance to persons 

using or occupying the street or in the vicinity. 
 

(f) The Licensee shall not sell any type of food, goods or 
merchandise other than that specified in the Licence. 

 
(g) The Licensee shall provide and maintain, where appropriate, 

adequate facilities for the collection of litter resulting from 
his/her trading and at the close of each trading day shall remove 

any litter resulting from his/her trading from the street. The 

Licensee shall be responsible for any damage to the highway or 
otherwise resulting from the trading activity. 
[...]
ot be used as a sleeping place. 
 

Suitable and sufficient lighting must be provided and maintained within the unit. 
All electric units should be enclosed to prevent contamination of food. 

 
A suitable bin with a close fitting lid should be provided for the separation and 

disposal of waste.  No refuse or other waste must be allowed to accumulate in or 
around the unit. 

 

The unit must not be sited close to sources of contamination or pests. 
 

Any sanitary convenience regularly used in connection with any unit must be kept 
clean, in good repair, properly lighted and ventilated. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH FOOD SAFETY REGULATIONS MAY RESULT IN 

LEGAL PROCEEDINGS AND/OR REVOCATION OF THE CONSENT. 
 

 

Page 23



ADVICE TO MOBILE ICE CREAM TRADERS 

 
 

Under the provisions of the Control of Pollution Act 1971:- 
 

 it is an offence to sound your chimes before 12 noon or after 7p.m.   
 

 it is an offence to sound you chimes at anytime in a way which gives reasonable 
cause for annoyance. 

 
A mobile ice cream trader may sound chimes, but not:- 

 
 for longer than 4 seconds at a time 

 
 more often than once every 3 minutes 

 

 when the vehicle is stationary 
 

 When in sight of another vehicle which is trading 
 

 When within 50 metres of schools (during School Hours), hospitals and places of 
worship (On Sundays and other recognized days of Worship) 

 
 More often than once every 2 hours in the same length of street 

 
 With the volume too loud, i.e. more than 80db(A) 

 

Page 24



$1sjoae1a.doc/21/08/191

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (STREET TRADING)

PROCEDURE NOTE

STREET TRADING APPLICATIONS

Introductions

1. The Chairman introduces him/her self and makes the following statement:-

Presentations to this Sub-Committee are not given under oath.  
However, I would like to remind all parties that the highest 
standards are expected and any deviation from these high 
standards could possibly influence any decision of the 
Committee.

2. Chairman invites Sub-Committee Members to identify themselves.

3. Chairman introduces Councillors other than Sub-Committee Members (if any).

4. Chairman requests representatives of Legal and Democratic Services to identify 
themselves.

5. Chairman requests names of persons wishing to be heard by Committee, where 
appropriate:-

(1) The Applicant(s)
(2) Officer(s) representing the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services
(3) Officer(s) representing the Highway Authority
(4) Officer(s) representing the Police
(5) Chief Executive Worcester BID
(6) Community Safety Co-Ordinator
(7) Other Representors

Preliminary

6. Chairman ascertains whether Applicant(s) is aware that he/she could be 
represented.

7. Applicant(s) requested to confirm that he/she is satisfied with the procedure to be 
followed as set out in this Procedure Note.

8. Details of application to be given by the representative of the Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services.

The Hearing

9. Applicant(s) invited to present his/her application and call witnesses (if present).

Page 25 Agenda Item 3
Appendix 6



$1sjoae1a.doc/21/08/192

10. Applicant(s) may be asked questions by:-

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee
(2) Officer(s) representing the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services
(3) Officer(s) representing the Highway Authority
(4) Officer(s) representing the Police
(5) Chief Executive Worcester BID
(6) Community Safety Co-Ordinator
(7) Other Representors.

11. Officer representing the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services invited to make 
representations.

12. Officer representing the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services may be asked 
questions by:-

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee
(2) The Applicant(s)
(3) Officer(s) representing the Highway Authority
(4) Officer(s) representing the Police
(5) Chief Executive Worcester BID
(6) Community Safety Co-Ordinator
(7) Other Representors.

13. Officer representing the Highway Authority invited to make representations.

14. Officer representing the Highway Authority may be asked questions by:-

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee
(2) Applicant(s)

15. Officer representing Police invited to make representations.

16. Officer representing Police may be asked questions by:-

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee
(2) Applicant(s)

17 (3) Chief Executive Worcester BID invited to make representations.

18. Chief Executive Worcester BID may be asked questions by:-

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee
(2) Applicant(s)

19. Community Safety Co-Ordinator invited to make representations.

20. Community Safety Co-Ordinator may be asked questions by:-

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee
(2) Applicant(s)

Page 26



$1sjoae1a.doc/21/08/193

21. Other Representors invited to make representations.

22. Other Representors may be asked questions by:-

(3) Members of the Sub-Committee
(4) Applicant(s)

23. The Officer representing the Legal Services Manager may ask question of any party 
for clarification.

24. Applicant(s) invited to make final statement.

----------

25. At the conclusion of the hearing all parties with the exception of Members of the 
Sub-Committee and the representatives of Legal and Democratic Services requested 
to leave the room to enable the Sub-Committee to consider and determine the 
application.

26. All parties may be recalled if the Sub-Committee seeks clarification on any point to 
enable it to come to a determination.  All parties with the exception of the Members 
of the Sub-Committee and the representatives of Legal and Democratic Services will 
then be required to leave the room.

27. All parties will be recalled and the Chairman will announce the decision of the Sub-
Committee together with reasons for that decision, together with, if appropriate, any 
conditions to be attached to the grant of any Licence.

28. The decision of the Sub-Committee will be confirmed in writing to the Applicant 
within seven working days of the hearing.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for a Mobile Street Trading Licence
	Appendix 1 application redacted
	Appendix 2 tricycle image
	Appendix 3 - mr and mrs bright objection
	Appendix 4 - mr connelly objection
	Appendix 5 Policy
	Procedure Note - Street Trading






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - STREET TRADING

30th August 2019

Present:  Councillors Johnson, Stafford and Udall

Officers: Emma 
Rhodes 

 Technical Officer 
(Licensing), 
Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services

Clare 
Flanagan

 Principal Solicitor

Ellen 
Meachen

 Democratic and Electoral 
Services Assistant

1 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Udall be appointed Chairman.

COUNCILLOR UDALL IN THE CHAIR.

2 Declarations of Interest 

None.

3 Application for a Mobile Street Trading Licence 

The Sub-Committee has considered an application for a Street Trading Licence 
made by Mr Cosmin-Nicolae Turlica for a Mobile Street Trading Licence in 
Worcester City Centre to operate Monday to Sunday from 10.00am – 7.00pm, 
selling ice cream and lemonade.

At the start of the hearing, the Chairman made the following statement:

“Presentations to this Sub-Committee are not given under oath. However, I would 
like to remind all parties that the highest standards are expected and any 
deviation from these high standards could possibly influence any decision of the 
Sub-Committee.”

All parties at the hearing introduced themselves. Mr Turlica chose not to have any 
representation. Mr Turlica stated he was satisfied with the proposed procedure.

The Legal Services representative summarised the matter for consideration. The 
matter had been referred to the Sub-Committee for determination by 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services as representations had been received from 
existing Worcester City street trading licence holders, Mr and Mrs Bright and Mr 
Connelly, both objecting to the grant of the licence.

The Technical Officer (Licensing) presented the report on behalf of Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services, setting out the background to the application, as detailed in 
the agenda report.



30th August 2019 2

All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Technical Officer 
(Licensing) regarding the report.

Mr Turlica was given the opportunity to make representations in support of his 
application. Mr Turlica expressed his wish to be able to sell ice-cream to the public 
and offer the Worcester community the right to choose different products from 
different traders. Mr Turlica confirmed to the Sub-Committee that he would abide 
by the terms of the licence.

Mr Stuart Wright of Harrison Clark Rickerbys Solicitors spoke on behalf of Mr 
Connelly. Mr Wright asked Mr Turlica about trading prior to having received his 
street trading licence. The Technical Officer (Licensing) was able to confirm that 
licensing officers had approached Mr Turlica and requested he cease trading as a 
licence had not yet been granted. The incident was taken as a misunderstanding 
by Mr Turlica and that he was fully compliant with officer instructions, 
consequently no further issues of unlicensed trading have been reported.

Mr Wright questioned the Technical Officer (Licensing) about complaints received 
regarding street trading. The Technical Officer (Licensing) responded that 
complaints have been received by the Licensing Authority, although the Officer 
was unaware of the exact figure. A number of complaints had been received 
regarding South Quay and Riverside locations and that the focus of the complaints 
had been about traders not moving on. The Chair asked if it was known who had 
made the complaints. The Technical Officer (Licensing) informed the Sub-
Committee that the majority of these complaints were from existing street 
traders.

Mr Wright referred to section 4.3 of the report regarding reasons the council may 
refuse an application. Mr Wright asked the Technical Officer (Licensing) what 
constitutes “enough traders”. The Technical Officer (Licensing) responded that for 
a mobile street trading licence there should not be an issue of too many traders 
as long as licence holders abide by the conditions of licence; there is no limit on 
the number of traders.

Mr Connelly was invited to make representations, Mr Wright spoke on his behalf.

Mr Wright explained that Mr Connelly was objecting to the grant of the mobile 
street trading licence on three grounds: there is not enough space, that there are 
already enough traders and that the applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence.

Mr Wright stated that Mr Turlica had been caught trading before receiving a 
licence. Mr Wright asked Members to consider this in their decision and be aware 
of the applicants approach to trading.

Mr Wright referred again to complaints received by the Licensing Authority and 
suggested that this implied an inharmonious relationship between existing 
traders. Mr Wright understood that there was currently no limit for mobile street 
traders.

Mr Wright asked Members to consider restricting the licence, if it is to be granted, 
to exclude Worcester high street. Mr Connelly explained to the Sub-Committee 
that he had traded on the high street for ten years and that it is a complicated 
area to trade in. Mr Connelly went on to explain the difficulties presented by 



30th August 2019 3

trading in the high street and that he had built up a good working relationship 
with the business in the area.

All parties were given the opportunity to ask Mr Connelly questions.

All parties were given the opportunity to make a final statement. Mr Turlica asked 
Members to give him the opportunity to trade.

The Legal representative offered the following legal advice to Members when 
considering their decision:

• Members should be mindful of the legislation which requires a licence to be 
granted unless they consider that the application ought to be refused on 
one or more of the grounds specified in the legislation namely The Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 4, Paragraph 
3(6)

• Members must consider each application on its own merits.

All parties, with the exception of Members of the Sub-Committee, the Legal 
representative and the representative of Democratic Services then withdrew to 
enable the Sub-Committee to consider its decision.

All parties were then recalled and the Chairman gave the decision of the Sub-
Committee.

RESOLVED: That the application is granted on the terms as applied for.

The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision are as follows:

• Members noted that no representations had been had been made by any of 
the consultees and that the two objections received had been made by 
existing street traders.  

• Members noted the Officer’s report that, of the complaints made to WRS 
regarding street trading in Worcester, the majority had been received from 
two existing traders.

• Members were not persuaded that any of the grounds to refuse the 
Application applied in this instance.

• The Licence is granted subject to the Council’s Standard Conditions: in this 
regard, the Sub-Committee advised the Applicant that he should be fully 
conversant with these conditions prior to trading, recommending that WRS 
officers offer assistance in this regard, and on an on-going basis.

Duration of the meeting: 11.00 am to 11.55 am

Chairman at the meeting on
30th August 2019



30th August 2019 4


